## BOARD OF TRUSTEES VILLAGE OF WARWICK MARCH 9, 2023

A Budget Work Session of the Board of Trustees of the Village of Warwick was held on Thursday, March 9, 2023, at 6:00 p.m. in Village Hall, 77 Main Street, Warwick, NY. Present was: Mayor, Michael J. Newhard, Trustees: Barry Cheney, Carly Foster, William Lindberg and Thomas McKnight. Also, present was Village Treasurer Sadie Becker and Village Accountant Michael Vernieri.

The Mayor called the meeting to order and led in the Pledge of Allegiance.

## **MOTIONS**

## 2023 Warwick Rotary Club Local Hero Banners - AMENDED

A **MOTION** was made by Trustee Foster, seconded by Trustee Lindberg, to grant permission to the Warwick Valley Rotary Club to hang a total of (121) one hundred twenty-one 'Celebrating Our Heroes' 24" x 48" utility pole banners within the Village of Warwick to honor local heroes from May 22, 2023, through August 21, 2023, and authorize the Mayor to sign the Orange and Rockland Utilities, Inc. Temporary Attachment Permit Agreement. Village of Warwick DPW to install a maximum of (88) eighty-eight banners along Oakland Avenue, Main Street, and Maple Avenue using existing 24" banner brackets. Village of Warwick DPW to install a maximum of (33) thirty-three banners along Forester Avenue, including the installation of (33) thirty-three 24" brackets purchased by the Warwick Valley Rotary Club. Approval is pending written proof of permission from Orange and Rockland Utilities. Proper insurance has been received.

The vote on the foregoing **motion** was as follows:

Trustee Cheney Trustee Foster Trustee Lindberg

Trustee McKnight Mayor Newhard

## **2023 Warwick Rotary Club Local Hero Banners**

A **MOTION** was made by Trustee Foster, seconded by Trustee Lindberg, to grant permission to the Warwick Valley Rotary Club to hang a total of (121) one hundred twenty-one 'Celebrating Our Heroes' 24" x 48" utility pole banners within the Village of Warwick to honor local heroes from May 22, 2023, through August 21, 2023, and authorize the Mayor to sign the Orange and Rockland Utilities, Inc. Temporary Attachment Permit Agreement. Village of Warwick DPW to install a maximum of (88) eighty-eight banners along Oakland Avenue, Main Street, and Maple Avenue using existing 24" banner brackets. Village of Warwick DPW to install a maximum of (33) thirty-three banners along Forester Avenue, including the installation of (33) thirty-three 24" brackets purchased by the Warwick Valley Rotary Club. Approval is pending written proof of permission from Orange and Rockland Utilities. Proper insurance has been received. The Village of Warwick will purchase and install 20 adjustable brackets for Main Street at a cost not

Village of Warwick Board of Trustees March 9, 2023 Page Two

to exceed \$1,500.

The vote on the foregoing **motion** was as follows: **APPROVED** 

Trustee Cheney <u>Aye</u> Trustee Foster <u>Aye</u> Trustee Lindberg <u>Aye</u>

Trustee McKnight <u>Aye</u> Mayor Newhard <u>Aye</u>

Raina M. Abramson, Village Clerk